

No. COA No. 24-561

TWENTY-THIRD DISTRICT

 NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
 Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHANNON EDWARD GAULT,
 Defendant-Appellant.

From SURRY COUNTY
 No. 23CRS213728

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
 UNION OF NORTH CAROLINA, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
 UNION, THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND THE
 FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC OF THE DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
 OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 2

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED 3

POSITION OF AMICI CURIAE 4

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Probation Condition Violates the First Amendment and Section I, Article 14 of the North Carolina Constitution. 7

 A. The Probation Condition hinders Mr. Gault’s ability to function in society and conflicts with binding precedent in *Packingham*..... 7

 B. The Probation Condition deprives Mr. Gault of access to the “Modern Public Square.” 10

 C. The Probation Condition deprives Mr. Gault of the ability to receive information. 14

 D. Broad, prophylactic restrictions on speech are disfavored..... 15

II. The Probation Condition Violates Due Process and Deprives Mr. Gault of the Fruits of His Labor..... 16

 A. The Probation Condition is impermissibly vague because a probationer could unknowingly violate it. 16

 B. The internet ban makes it impossible to make a living, violating the North Carolina constitution. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of N. Carolina v. Stein</i> , No. 1:23CV302, 2024 WL 3203185 (M.D.N.C. June 26, 2024),.....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	4, 14
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 384 N.C. 426 (2023).....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	14
<i>Kinsley v. Ace Speedway Racing, Ltd.</i> , 284 N.C. App. 665 (2022),.....	18
<i>Kinsley v. Ace Speedway Racing, Ltd.</i> , No. 280PA22, 2024 WL 3909391 (N.C. Aug. 23, 2024).....	2, 18
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	14
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)..	16, 17
<i>Manning v. Powers</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 953 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	16
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	2
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	5, 15
<i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 245 N.C. 516 (1957).....	18
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	15
<i>Schneider v. Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	16
<i>Sherrill v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 130 N.C. App. 711 (1998).....	15

<i>State v. Blackmon</i> , 507 S.E.2d 42 (N.C. App. 1998).....	16
<i>State v. Blackmon</i> , 130 N.C. App. 692 (1998).....	5
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 146 N.C. App. 360 (2001).....	19
<i>State v. Shackelford</i> , 264 N.C. App. 542 (2019)	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	14
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	18
<i>United States v. Eaglin</i> , 913 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 984 F.3d 1092 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Holm</i> , 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Voelker</i> , 489 F.3d 139 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)....	15
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 1	5, 18
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14.....	6, 14
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	19
U.S. Const. amend I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5,16, 18

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>Government Online</i> , Pew Research Center (April 27, 2010) https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2010/04/27/government-online/	9
Aaron Smith, <i>The internet and job seeking</i> , Pew Research (November 19, 2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2015/11/19/1-the-internet-and-job-seeking/	8

Colleen McClain, et al., <i>How Americans Navigate Politics on TikTok, X, Facebook and Instagram</i> , Pew Research Center, (June 12, 2024) https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2024/06/12/how-americans-navigate-politics-on-tiktok-x-facebook-and-instagram/	11
Defendant-Appellant’s Brief.....	15
James M. LoPiano, Note, <i>Public Fora Purpose: Analyzing Viewpoint Discrimination on the President’s Twitter Account</i> , 28 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 511 (2018).....	11, 12
Jeffrey Gottfried, <i>Americans’ Social Media Use</i> , Pew Research Center (January 31, 2024).....	11
John Egan, <i>ATMs (Automated Teller Machines): What Are They?</i> , Forbes Advisor, https://www.forbes.com/advisor/banking/atm-automated-teller-machine/	17
Josh Stein @JoshStein_, X, https://x.com/JoshStein_	11
Mark Robinson @markrobinsonNC, X, https://x.com/markrobinsonnc	11
Matson Coxe, <i>Here Is the Church, Where Is the Steeple: Foundation of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 89 N.C. L. Rev. 1248 (2011).....	12
<i>Online Religious Services Appeal to Many Americans, but Going in Person Remains More Popular</i> , Pew Research Center (June 2, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/2023/06/02/americans-experiences-with-virtual-religious-services/	12
Pew Research Center, <i>The Congressional Social Media Landscape</i> , n.5 (July 16, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2020/07/16/1-the-congressional-social-media-landscape	11
Pope Francis, @Pontifex, X, https://x.com/Pontifex	12
Renée Lynn Midrack, <i>What is a Smart Refrigerator</i> , LifeWire (July 24, 2021), https://www.lifewire.com/smart-refrigerator-4158327	18

Rob Gabriele, <i>2024 Home Security Statistics</i> , SafeHome.org (August 8, 2024), https://www.safehome.org/data/home-security-statistics/#:~:text=One%20of%20the%20most%20popular,video%20doorbells%20in%20their%20homes , Statista Market Insights, <i>Security – United States</i> , Statista (lasted updated March 2024), https://www.statista.com/outlook/cmo/smart-home/security/united-states#revenue	17
Tanya Albert Henry, <i>74% of physicians work in practices that offer telehealth</i> , American Medical Association (December 20, 2023), https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/digital/74-physicians-work-practices-offer-telehealth	9
<i>US digital banking users will surpass 200 million in 2022</i> , Business Insider (May 10, 2021) https://www.businessinsider.com/current-state-of-online-banking-industry	8
<i>Virtual Care</i> , UNC Health, https://www.unchealth.org/care-services/virtual-care	9

No. COA No. 24-561

TWENTY-THIRD DISTRICT

 NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
 Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHANNON EDWARD GAULT,
 Defendant-Appellant.

From SURRY COUNTY
 No. 23CRS213728
